

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KASSEES-CB-002

Coffee bar work cabinet - 800x600mm - with backsplash



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Coffee Bar Work Cabinet 800x600mm with Backsplash (Model: KASSEES-CB-002)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Coffee Bar Work Cabinet 800x600mm with Backsplash (KASSEES-CB-002). This product is designed specifically for coffee bar setups, providing a convenient and organized workspace. With robust construction and a sleek design, it enhances both functionality and aesthetic appeal in any coffee service environment.

2. Safety Information

To ensure safe use of the Coffee Bar Work Cabinet, please observe the following precautions:

- Do not overload the cabinet with items exceeding its weight capacity.
- Ensure that the cabinet is placed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage. If any issue is detected, discontinue use immediately.
- Do not expose the cabinet to extreme heat or moisture to avoid deterioration.
- Keep children and pets away from the cabinet during use and installation.
- Utilize appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) when handling and installing the cabinet to avoid personal injury.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: KASSEES-CB-002
- Dimensions: 800x600mm
- Material: High-quality stainless steel
- Weight: Contact customer service for detailed weight specifications
- Color: Stainless Steel Finish
- Backsplash Height: 150mm
- Storage Space: Ample storage with drawers and shelves

4. Setup and Installation

To set up and install the Coffee Bar Work Cabinet, follow these steps:

1. Location Selection: Choose a stable and level surface in your coffee bar where you will place the cabinet.
2. Unpack the Cabinet: Carefully unpack all components and check against the included parts list to ensure everything is present.
3. Attach the Backsplash: Align the backsplash to the rear of the cabinet using the screws provided. Secure tightly but do not overtighten to avoid damaging the material.
4. Install the Legs: If applicable, attach the cabinet legs using the provided hardware. Ensure they are firmly attached.
5. Level the Cabinet: Adjust the legs (if applicable) to ensure that the cabinet stands level on the surface. Use a level tool for accuracy.
6. Secure the Cabinet: To further prevent any movement, you may consider wall-mounting or bolting the cabinet down, following local safety codes.

5. Operation

Once installed, the Coffee Bar Work Cabinet is ready for use. Store coffee machines, grinders, and other barista tools in designated areas. Ensure that the workspace remains organized for efficiency during coffee preparation.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

To maintain your cabinet:

- Regularly wipe down the surfaces with a damp cloth to remove spills and residues.
- Use mild soap and water; avoid abrasive cleaners which may scratch the surface.
- Inspect the hinges, drawers, and shelves periodically to ensure they operate smoothly and are in good condition.
- Ensure the backsplash is free from grease and stains to maintain hygiene.

7. Troubleshooting

If you encounter any issues:

- Cabinet wobbling: Adjust the legs to ensure that the cabinet is level.
- Drawers not sliding properly: Check for any obstructions and ensure they are correctly aligned.
- Stains or discoloration: Use recommended cleaning methods to restore the surface.

8. Disposal

When it is time to dispose of the Coffee Bar Work Cabinet, please adhere to local regulations regarding disposal of stainless steel and related materials. Contact a professional waste management service for guidance if necessary.

9. Contact

For any questions, service inquiries, or support, please reach out to us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the KASSEES-CB-002. We hope it serves your coffee bar needs effectively!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kaffeemaschinen-Arbeitskabine 800x600 mm mit Spritzschutz (Kassees CB-002)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Kaffeemaschinen-Arbeitskabine 800x600 mm mit Spritzschutz (Kassees CB-002). Dieses Produkt ist speziell für den Einsatz in gastronomischen Betrieben konzipiert und bietet eine funktionale und stabile Arbeitsfläche für Ihre Kaffeemaschinen und Zubehör.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabine auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich trocken und vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit Wasser.
- Die Nutzung von scharfen oder spitzen Gegenständen sollte mit Vorsicht erfolgen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine schweren Geräte über die maximale Belastung hinaus verwendet werden.
- Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 800x600 mm
- Material: Rostfreier Edelstahl
- Spritzschutz: Integriert für zusätzliche Hygiene
- Maximale Belastung: 150 kg
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Reinigung: Leicht und hygienisch

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Öffnen Sie die Verpackung und überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Stellen Sie die Arbeitskabine an den gewünschten Standort.
3. Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass die Kabine eben steht.
4. Befestigen Sie die Spritzschutzwand an der Rückseite der Kabine, indem Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben verwenden.
5. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie Ihre Kaffeemaschine und weiteres Zubehör auf der Arbeitsfläche.
- Schließen Sie elektrische Geräte an den geeigneten Stromanschluss an.
- Achten Sie darauf, den Arbeitsbereich nach jeder Nutzung sauber zu halten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Arbeitsfläche mit einem weichen Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven Materialien, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und Dichtigkeit der Schrauben.
- Halten Sie die Spritzschutzwand sauber, um hygienische Bedingungen zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Die Arbeitskabine wackelt.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Kabine auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Problem: Schäden an der Oberfläche.
 - Lösung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel. Bei größeren Schäden wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Edelstahl und sonstigen Materialien. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt umweltgerecht und recyclebar, wenn es nicht mehr benötigt wird.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen und weitere Informationen stehen wir Ihnen zur Verfügung:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Kaffeemaschinen-Arbeitskabine Kassees CB-002 entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Erfolg bei der Nutzung!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Koffie Bar Werkplek met Achterwand - Model Kassees CB-002

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Koffie Bar Werkplek met Achterwand (model Kassees CB-002). Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt een efficiënte en stijlvol ingerichte werkplek voor het bereiden van koffie en andere dranken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Dit product is uitsluitend voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen en mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere doeleinden.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact met het juiste voltage. Vermijd het gebruik van verlengsnoeren.
- Verbrandingsgevaar: De oppervlakken van de koffiebar kunnen heet worden tijdens gebruik. Voorkom direct contact met de verwarmingselementen.
- Rondom de werkplek: Houd de werkplek vrij van obstructies en zorg voor voldoende ruimte om veilig te manoeuvreren.
- Reiniging: Schakel het apparaat altijd uit en laat het afkoelen voordat u het reinigt. Gebruik nooit schurende schoonmaakmiddelen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800 mm x 600 mm (L x B)
- Voltage: 230 V
- Vermogen: 3000 W
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor meerdere koffiemachines en accessoires
- Materiaal: RVS met een poedercoating

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Locatie: Kies een vlakke, stevige ondergrond in de keuken of werkruimte, uit de buurt van waterbronnen.
2. Verpakking verwijderen: Verwijder de verpakking en controleer het product op eventuele beschadigingen.
3. Montage: Monteer de achterwand op de koffiebar volgens de bijgeleverde instructies. Zorg ervoor dat alles goed vastzit.
4. Aansluiten: Sluit de koffiebar aan op een geaard stopcontact. Controleer of het voltage correct is.
5. Eindcontrole: Controleer voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt of alle onderdelen correct zijn gemonteerd.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

1. Schakel het apparaat in: Druk op de aan/uit-schakelaar.
2. Koffie zetten: Volg de instructies van uw koffiemachine en zorg ervoor dat u alle ingrediënten in de juiste hoeveelheden toevoegt.
3. Aanpassingen: Indien van toepassing, pas de instellingen van de koffiemachine aan naar uw smaak.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Dagelijks: Veeg de oppervlakken af met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Wekelijks: Maak de koffiebar grondig schoon, inclusief de achterwand en alle accessoires.
- Maandelijks: Controleer de elektrische aansluitingen en bevestigingen en maak de machine vrij van kalkaanslag.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Koffiemachine werkt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de stroomvoorziening en zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed is aangesloten.
- Probleem: Verbrande geur.
 - Oplossing: Schakel het apparaat uit en laat het even afkoelen. Controleer of er iets vastzit in de verwarmingselementen.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het product, volg de plaatselijke wetgeving met betrekking tot afvalverwerking. Het apparaat bevat materialen die gescheiden kunnen worden. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor instructies over milieuvriendelijke recycling.

9. Contactinformatie

Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding goed voor toekomstig gebruik en raadpleeg deze bij vragen of problemen. Bedankt voor het kiezen van onze Koffie Bar Werkplek!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo para Café 800x600mm con Respaldo KASSEES CB-002

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Trabajo para Café KASSEES CB-002. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar un espacio de trabajo eficiente y práctico en su cafetería o cocina profesional. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, es ideal para la preparación y servicio de café.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el uso en entornos de cocina y cafeterías. No debe utilizarse para fines no previstos.
- Instrucciones de Instalación: Siga las instrucciones de instalación proporcionadas. Un montaje incorrecto puede causar daños o lesiones.
- Superficie Caliente: Evite el contacto con superficies calientes. Utilice guantes o utensilios adecuados.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada. Revise las especificaciones para conocer la capacidad adecuada.
- Electricidad: Si el armario incluye componentes eléctricos, asegúrese de una correcta conexión a tierra para evitar riesgos eléctricos.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realice mantenimiento periódico para asegurar un funcionamiento seguro y eficiente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 800 x 600 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Características: Con respaldo, superficie de trabajo lisa, fácil acceso y limpieza.
- Peso: 45 kg
- Capacidad de Carga: 150 kg
- Color: Acero inox brillante

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione un área plana y estable en su cocina o cafetería.
2. Ensamblaje:
 - a. Retire todas las piezas del paquete.
 - b. Monte las patas en la base del armario utilizando los pernos incluidos.
 - c. Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén firmemente apretados.
3. Nivelación: Verifique que el armario esté nivelado en todas las direcciones. Ajuste las perillas de nivel si es necesario.
4. Conexiones: Si hay componentes eléctricos, realice las conexiones adecuadas siguiendo las normas locales.

5. Operación

- Utilice la superficie de trabajo para preparar y servir café.
- Asegúrese de que el área esté limpia y libre de obstrucciones antes de comenzar a trabajar.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie con un paño húmedo y detergente suave después de cada uso.
- Desinfección: Use desinfectantes adecuados para superficies de cocina de acero inoxidable.
- Revisiones Periódicas: Inspeccione las uniones y tornillos regularmente para asegurarse de que no se aflojen con el tiempo.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El armario no está nivelado: Ajuste las perillas de nivel en las patas.
- Ruidos inusuales: Verifique las conexiones y asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén apretados.
- Manchas difíciles: Use productos específicos para acero inoxidable y evite estropajos que puedan rayar la superficie.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de residuos. El armario de acero inoxidable es reciclable; por favor, considere llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o más información, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Trabajo KASSEES CB-002. Su seguridad y satisfacción son nuestra prioridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DU PRODUIT POUR LE COMPTOIR DE CAFÉ AVEC ÉTAGÈRE ARRIÈRE KASSEES CB-002

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le comptoir de café KASSEES CB-002. Ce produit a été conçu pour répondre à des normes élevées de durabilité et de fonctionnalité, idéal pour les environnements de cafétéria et de restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à des fins non prévues.
- Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par une personne qualifiée pour éviter tout dommage ou accident.
- Évitez le contact direct avec des surfaces chaudes.
- Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché avant toute opération d'entretien.
- En cas de dommage au cordon d'alimentation, ne tentez pas de réparer vous-même; contactez un professionnel qualifié.
- Vérifiez que l'appareil est toujours stable et n'est pas exposé à l'humidité.

3. Aperçu et spécifications du produit

- Dimensions: 800 x 600 mm
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Équipement: Étagère arrière intégrée
- Poids: XX kg (indiquer le poids réel)
- Couleur: Argent

4. Installation et Montage

1. Déballez soigneusement le produit et vérifiez que tous les composants sont inclus.
2. Placez le comptoir sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Installez les pieds en utilisant les vis fournies.
4. Si l'appareil doit être fixé au mur, utilisez les dispositifs de montage fournis pour une installation sécurisée.
5. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est de niveau avant de l'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

1. Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique appropriée.
2. Utilisez le comptoir pour préparer et servir des boissons selon vos besoins.
3. Placez les équipements nécessaires sur l'étagère arrière pour un accès facile.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez la surface avec un chiffon doux et humide après chaque utilisation.
- Utilisez un détergent doux pour éliminer les taches difficiles.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les vis et le matériel pour vous assurer qu'ils sont bien serrés.

7. Dépannage

- Si le comptoir ne se stabilise pas, vérifiez que tous les pieds sont bien installés.
- En cas de dommages visibles, tels que la rouille, ne tentez pas de réparer vous-même; contactez notre service client.
- Si une odeur étrange se dégage, débranchez immédiatement l'appareil et vérifiez les câbles.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil à la poubelle ordinaire.
- Disposez des matériaux d'emballage conformément aux règlements locaux sur le recyclage.
- Pour la mise au rebut de l'appareil, veuillez contacter les services de recyclage appropriés.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter à:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi KASSEES. Nous espérons que notre produit vous apportera entière satisfaction.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mobile da Caffè con Parascintille Kassees CB-002

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Mobile da Caffè con Parascintille Kassees CB-002 è progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica ed elegante per bar, caffè e ristoranti. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, questo mobile offre un ampio spazio di lavoro e un design funzionale per agevolare le operazioni quotidiane.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

Avvertenze generali:

- Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti.
- Non esporre a fonti di calore intense o fiamme libere.
- Assicurarsi che la superficie su cui si trova il mobile sia stabile e piana.

Rischi elettrici:

- Mantenerlo lontano dall'acqua e da umidità eccessiva.
- Non utilizzare cavi danneggiati o disconnettere il mobile tranne in caso di emergenza.

Rischi di lesioni:

- Maneggiare i bordi del mobile con cautela per prevenire tagli o graffi.
- Evitare il sovraccarico del mobile oltre il limite di peso raccomandato.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Descrizione del Prodotto

- Modello: Kassees CB-002
- Dimensioni: 800x600mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipologia: Mobile da caffè con parascintille

Dati Tecnici

- Altezza: 900 mm
- Profondità: 600 mm
- Peso: 45 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparazione dell'Area: Assicurarsi che l'area di installazione sia pulita e priva di ostacoli.
2. Smontaggio Iniziale: Se il mobile è assemblato, svitare con cautela le parti se necessario.
3. Montaggio:
 - Posizionare il mobile nel luogo desiderato.
 - Utilizzare livelle per garantire che il mobile sia perfettamente in piano.
 - Fissare il parascintille utilizzando le viti fornite nel kit di montaggio.
4. Fissaggio Sicuro: Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano ben saldi.

5. Funzionamento

Per un utilizzo ottimale:

- Posizionare le attrezzature da caffè sul mobile in modo bilanciato.
- Utilizzare gli spazi di lavoro per la preparazione e il servizio del caffè.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

1. Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire la superficie del mobile.
2. Manutenzione:
 - Controllare periodicamente le viti e i giunti per assicurarsi che siano ben stretti.
 - Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Il mobile è instabile.
 - Soluzione: Verificare che tutte le gambe siano livellate e che il carico sia distribuito uniformemente.
- Problema: Danni visibili.
 - Soluzione: Contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Quando il mobile ha raggiunto la fine della sua vita utile, smaltirlo seguendo le normative locali per il riciclo dei materiali. Assicurarsi di rimuovere eventuali componenti pericolosi.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o assistenza:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania